

Nos. 04-277 & 04-281

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS,

v.

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS EARTHLINK, INC.,
BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES,
AND CENTER FOR DIGITAL DEMOCRACY**

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AMY HOWE
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543
*Joint Counsel
for Respondents*

February 22, 2005

JOHN W. BUTLER
Counsel of Record
EARL W. COMSTOCK
ALISON B. MACDONALD
ROBERT K. MAGOVERN
SHER & BLACKWELL, LLP
1850 M Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 463-2500
Counsel for EarthLink, Inc.

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DAVID N. BAKER
EARTHLINK, INC.
1375 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 748-6648
Counsel for EarthLink, Inc.

HARVEY L. REITER
MATTHEW J. VERSCHULDEN
STINSON MORRISON
HECKER, LLP
1150 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-9100
*Counsel for Brand X
Internet Services*

ANDREW JAY SCHWARTZMAN
MEDIA ACCESS PROJECT
1625 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 232-4300
*Counsel for Center for
Digital Democracy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. “CABLE MODEM SERVICE” IS MERELY A TERM DESCRIBING CABLE COMPANIES’ SALE OF TWO DIFFERENT PRODUCTS BUNDLED TOGETHER: TELECOMMUNI- CATIONS AND INFORMATION PROCESSING..... | 14 |
| II. UNDER THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE STATUTE, CABLE MODEM SERVICE INCLUDES A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE..... | 17 |
| A. The Telecommunications Link Provided by Cable Modem Service Satisfies Each Element of the Definition of “Telecommunications Service.”..... | 18 |
| B. Congress’s Intent to Recognize the Presence of a Telecommunications Service in Bundled Products is Plain from Its Adoption of the Framework of the Commission’s Prior <i>Computer Inquiries</i> and the Order Breaking Up AT&T..... | 21 |
| C. Congress’s Purpose in Designating “Telecommunications Service” as Common Carriage Supports the Plain Language of the Definition of Telecommunications Service. | 26 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| III. THE COMMISSION’S CONTRARY ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE STATUTORY TEXT LACK MERIT..... | 32 |
| A. It Is Not Plausible to Believe that Congress Left Unresolved the Fundamental Question of How to Determine Which Services Constitute Common Carriage..... | 33 |
| B. The Statutory Text Refutes the Commission’s Arguments that the Telecommunications Component of Cable Modem Service Does Not Fit Within the Definition of Telecommunications Service. | 35 |
| 1. <i>The Commission’s Assertion that Cable Modem Service Does Not Include a Telecommunications Service Because It Does Not Include “Telecommunications” Is Wrong and Internally Contradictory.</i> | 35 |
| 2. <i>Information Services and Telecommunications Services Are Not “Mutually Exclusive.”</i> | 37 |
| 3. <i>Cable Companies “Offer” Telecommunications Rather Than Merely “Use” Telecommunications.</i> | 39 |
| C. Because Congress Adopted the Framework of the Commission’s <i>Computer Inquiries</i> and the AT&T MFJ in the Definitional Provisions of the 1996 Act, the Commission Is Not Free to Reject that Framework Now. | 40 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| IV. THE COMMISSION’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS DO NOT JUSTIFY ITS DEPARTURE FROM THE STATUTORY TEXT. | 42 |
| A. Congress Addressed the Question Whether Telecommunications Services Should Be Deregulated Through the Statutory Forbearance Regime, Not the Antecedent Question Whether an Offering Constitutes a Telecommunications Service. | 42 |
| B. The Private Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding the Commission’s Treatment of Non-Facilities-Based ISPs Have No Application to Cable Modem Service Provided By Network Owners. | 45 |
| C. The Commission’s <i>Declaratory Ruling</i> Cannot Be Sustained on the Basis of <i>Chevron</i> Deference. | 47 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |
| STATUTORY APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967) | 33 |
| <i>AT&T v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) | 27 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (CA9 2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 13, 47 |
| <i>City of Dallas, TX v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (CA5 1999) | 41 |
| <i>Computer & Comms. Indus. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (CADC 1982)..... | 46 |
| <i>FCC v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 655 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)..... | 30 |
| <i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... | 47 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 47, 48 |
| <i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) | 13, 34, 35 |
| <i>Mesa Verde Construction Co. v. Northern Cal. Dist. Council of Laborers</i> , 861 F.2d 1124 (CA9 1988) | 8, 49 |
| <i>MCI Worldcom v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (CADC 2000)..... | 44 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 50 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 654 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)..... | 34 |
| <i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)..... | 8, 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Primrose v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894).... | 28 |
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)... | 20 |
| <i>Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp.131 (DDC 1982)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 160 (CADDC 1990)..... | 4, 25 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> | |
| 47 U.S.C. 153(10)..... | 30, 38 |
| 47 U.S.C. 153(20)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. 153(43)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. 153(44)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. 153(46)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. 153(48)..... | 20-21 |
| 47 U.S.C. 160..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. 160(a)..... | 3, 8, 44 |
| 47 U.S.C. 160(b)..... | 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. 201..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 201(a)..... | 2, 27, 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 202..... | 3, 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 202(a)..... | 27 |
| 47 U.S.C. 206..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 207..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 209..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 214..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| 47 U.S.C. 222..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 228..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 251..... | 3, 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 251(a)..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 253..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 254..... | 3, 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 255..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(1)(A)..... | 39 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(1)(B)..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 332(c)(2)..... | 38 |
| 47 U.S.C. 541(b)(3)..... | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. 541(c)..... | 38 |
| 47 U.S.C. 571(a)(3)..... | 39 |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 | |
| 47 U.S.C. 157 note..... | 3, 43 |
| Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act, 47 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | |
| 47 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 9, 48 |
| 47 U.S.C. 1001(6)..... | 48 |
| 47 U.S.C. 1001(8)(C)(i)..... | 9, 48 |
| 47 U.S.C. 1002..... | 9, 48 |
| Mann-Elkins Act, 36 Stat. 539 (1910)..... | 28 |
| Transportation Act, 41 Stat. 456 (1920)..... | 28 |

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for Delivery of Video Programming, Eleventh Annual Report</i> , 2005 WL 275740 (2005)..... | 15 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 3019 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act and Broadband Access and Services</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 15,676 (2004)..... | 9, 48, 49 |
| <i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 24,012 (1998)..... | 4, 26 |
| <i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , Report to Congress, 13 F.C.C.R. 11,501 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Filing and Review of Open Network Architecture Plans</i> , 4 F.C.C.R. 1 (1988) | 24 |
| GAO, <i>Information Superhighway; An Overview of Technology Challenges</i> , Report to Congress (Jan. 1995) | 34 |
| <i>Independent Data Manufacturer’s Association, Inc.</i> , 10 F.C.C.R. 13717 (1995) | 4, 24 |
| <i>Petition of Verizon Telephone Companies For Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) From Title II and Computer Inquiry Rules With Respect To Their Broadband Services</i> , WC Docket 04-440 (filed Dec. 20, 2004)..... | 44 |
| <i>Policy & Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7418 (2001)..... | 16, 28 |
| <i>Section 64.702 of the Comm’n’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , 77 F.C.C. 2d 384 (1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Third Computer Inquiry</i> , Proposed Rule, 50 Fed. Reg. 33,581 (1985)..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. NO. 104-458 (1995), reprinted in 1996
U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 22

*Telecommunications Policy Reform: Hearings before
the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and
Transportation*, 104th Cong. (1995), S. Hrg. 104-216... 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of Verizon Comms., FCC GN Docket No.
00-185 (Dec. 1, 2000)..... 19-20

The New Oxford American Dictionary 1188 (2001)..... 21
